507137908 02/18/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7184750

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA				
		Name		Execution Date	
PAUL DE POO				01/14/2022	
T	EIVING PARTY DATA Ne: KEY WEST COCONUT TRADING COMPANY				
	2932 STAPLES AVENUE				
,	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33040				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Fotal: 9				
Property Type		Number			
		7904			
		519			
Patent Number: 977		048			
Patent Number: 9045		885			
Patent Number: 102		8415			
Patent Number: 1054		8342			
Patent Number: 111		5102			
Application Number: 14		4855345			
Application Number:	1626	5186			
		858-0008		:	
		e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone:	-	588000			
Email:	paten	patents@malloylaw.com, bstevens@malloylaw.com			
Correspondent Name:		MALLOY & MALLOY, P.L.			
		SW THIRD AVENUE			
Address Line 4:	MIAN	1I, FLORIDA 33129			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		9371.70557			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PETER A. MATOS			

SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Matos/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2022	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment - signed#page1.tif source=Assignment - signed#page2.tif source=Assignment - signed#page3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul de Poo, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2932 Staples Avenue, Key West, Florida 33040, have made and/or contributed to several inventions, and have executed patent applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America based upon my inventions, as referenced in the attached Schedule A, some of which have been granted Letters Patent, as further referenced in the attached Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto **Key West Coconut Trading Company**, a corporation of the State of Florida, having its principal office at 2932 Staples Avenue, Key West, Florida 33040, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, patent applications, and Letters Patent, listed in the attached Schedule A, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to sue for all past and future damages related thereto;

I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by **Key West Coconut Trading Company**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to **Key West Coconut Trading Company**, as the

PATENT REEL: 059049 FRAME: 0443

1 of 3

M:\9371 Paul de Poo\00173\Patent Assignment.doc

assignee of the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

By: Paul de Poo

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF Maminizate)

On this 14^{th} day of 5200^{th} , 2022, personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set forth.

ta Cibello

My Commission Expires:

11-1-2005



SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents and Applications

Application No. Patent No.	Filing Date Issue Date	Title
17/537,904	November 30, 2021	
12/793,097	June 3, 2010	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR
8,709,519	April 29, 2014	ACCESSING COCONUT WATER
14/733,960	June 8, 2015	RESEALABLE SPOUT FOR SELECTIVELY
9,770,048	September 26, 2017	ACCESSING COCONUT WATER WITHIN A COCONUT
13/839,516	March 15, 2013	RESEALABLE SPOUT FOR SELECTIVELY
9,049,885	June 9, 2015	ACCESSING COCONUT WATER WITHIN A COCONUT
15/715,874	September 26, 2017	RESEALABLE SPOUT FOR SELECTIVELY
10,278,415	May 7, 2019	ACCESSING COCONUT WATER WITHIN A COCONUT
16/200,554	November 26, 2018	RESEALABLE SPOUT FOR SELECTIVELY
10,548,342	February 4, 2020	ACCESSING COCONUT WATER WITHIN A COCONUT
16/780,831	February 3, 2020	RESEALABLE SPOUT FOR SELECTIVELY
11,185,102	November 30, 2021	ACCESSING COCONUT WATER WITHIN A COCONUT
14/855,345	September 15, 2015	
16/265,186	April 29, 2014	

3 of 3